






EAST PIPES INTEGRATED COMPANY FOR INDUSTRY 

(LISTED JOINT STOCK COMP ANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED) 
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 31 December 2025 

Revenue from contracts with customers 
Cost of revenue 

GROSS PROFIT 

General and administration expenses 

Selling and marketing expenses 
(Allowance for) I reversal of expected 
credit losses 

Other operating income 

OPERA TING PROFIT 

Finance costs 

PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT AND 

INCOME TAX 

Zakat 
Income tax 

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME 

Other comprehensive loss that will not 
to be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods: 

Remeasurement loss on employees' 
defined benefit liabilities 

TOT AL COMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS 

PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 

Notes 

3 
4 

5 
6 

IO. I 

17.2 

17.6 

EQUITY HOLDERS 7 

Chairman 

Vipul Shiv Sahai Mathur 

Three-months period ended Nine-months period ended 31 

31 December December 

2025 2024 2025 2024 

.J!; .J!; :I!; .J!; 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

640,730,104 527,902,502 1,596, 797,4 I 3 1,432,475,697 
(462,422,034) (392, I 53,698) (1,140,156,526) (1,076,546,758) 

178,308,070 135,748,804 456,640,887 355,928,939 

(6,662,459) (6,615,946) (20,449,269) (18,742,566) 

(1,303,215) (1,276,104) (3,310,939) (3,175,007) 

(11,296) 179,206 955,331 738,960 

7,355,708 601,822 18,495,017 7,775,520 

177,686,808 128,637,782 452,33 I ,02 7 342,525,846 
(2,200,675) (3,375,180) (8,013,394) (I 1,455,882) 

175,486,133 125,262,602 444,317,633 331,069,964 

(6,539,283) (6,305,185) (16,957,060) (14,090,322) 

(8,945, 778) ( 6,5 13,669) (18,511,558) (20,442,058) 

160,001,072 112,443,748 408,849,015 296,537,584 

(894,333) (658,537) (1,514,213) (4,334,536) 

159,106,739 111,785,211 407,334,802 292,203,048 

5.08 3.57 12.98 9.41 

Mohamed Saleh Ali Darweesh 

The attached notes I to 23 form part of these interim condensed financial statements. 
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EAST PIPES INTEGRATED COMPANY FOR INDUSTRY 

(LISTED JOINT STOCK COMP ANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED ST A TEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(UNAUDITED) 
As at 31 December 2025 

ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Property, plant and equipment 
Right-of-use assets 
Intangible assets 

TOT AL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Inventories 

Trade receivables 

Prepayments and other current assets 
Due from a related party 

Advances for income tax 
Cash and cash equivalents 

TOT AL CURRENT ASSETS 

TOT AL ASSETS 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

Share capital 

Statutory reserve 

Retained earnings 

TOTAL EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Employees' defined benefit liabilities 
Lease liabilities 

Deferred tax liabilities 

TOT AL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 
Current portion of long-term borrowing 
Trade payables 
Current portion of lease liabilities 

Zakat and income tax provision 
Short-term borrowings 

TOT AL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

TOT AL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
GSignedby: 

\A PU i tl,ti 11W r 
9460FEAA9ECC4F9 .. 

Notes 

8 

9 

10 
11 

18 

17.4 

12 

13 
14 

17.5 

15 

16.2 

17.2 
16.1 

31 December 

2025 

� 

(U11audited) 

247,058,260 

23,426,196 

1,571,026 

272,055,482 

247,946,924 

670,872,651 

207,951,256 

400,704 

9,692,836 

396,492,976 

1,533,357,347 

1,805,412,829 

315,000,000 

1,085,031,650 

1,400,031,650 

32,792,507 

13,273,630 

5,683,376 

51,749,513 

236,459,733 

33,484,841 

37,595,249 

8,309,112 

37,782,731 

353,631,666 

405,381,179 

31 March 

2025 

� 

(Audited) 

220,882,572 
17,856,847 
1,980,747 

240,720,166 

39 I ,007,20 I 
606,293,578 

368,820,626 

17,316,312 
7,950,222 

1,391,387,939 

1,632, I 08, I 05 

315,000,000 

71,748,360 

747,698,488 

1,134,446,848 

28,373,670 
11,692,562 

13,871,961 

53,938,193 

271,057,496 
98,501,241 
31,401,427 

6,531,464 

31,231,436 
5,000,000 

443,723,064 

497,661,257 

1,632,108, I 05 

Chairman 

Vipul Shiv Sahai Mathur 

nterim & CFO 

Mohamed Saleh Ali Darweesh 

The attached notes I to 23 form art of these interim condensed financial statements. 
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EAST PIPES INTEGRATED COMPANY FOR INDUSTRY 

(LISTED JOINT STOCK COMP ANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
(UNAUDITED) 
For the nine-month period ended 3 I December 2025 

Share Statutory Retained Total 

capital reserve earnings equity 

.J!; .J!; .J!; .J!; 

Balance as at I April 2024 (Audited) 3 I 5,000,000 71,748,360 465, I 64,886 851,913,246 

Profit for the period 296,537,584 296,537,584 
Other comprehensive income for the period (4,334,536) (4,334,536) 

Total comprehensive income for the period 292,203,048 292,203,048 
Dividends (Note 20) (94,500,000) (94,500,000) 

Balance at 3 I December 2024 (Unaudited) 3 I 5,000,000 71,748,360 662,867,934 1,049,616,294 

Balance at 1 April 2025 (Audited) 315,000,000 71,748,360 747,698,488 1,134,446,848 

Profit for the period 408,849,015 408,849,015 
Other comprehensive loss for the period (1,514,213) (1,514,213) 

Total comprehensive income for the period 407,334,802 407,334,802 
Dividends (Note 20) (141,750,000) (141,750,000) 
Transfer of reserves to retained earnings 
(Note 14) (71,748,360) 71,748,360 

Balance at 31 December 2025 (Unaudited) 315,000,000 1,085,031,650 1,400,031,650 

Chairman 

Yipul Shiv Sahai Mathur 

CEO - Interim & CFO 

Mohamed Saleh Ali Darweesh 

The attached notes I to 23 form part of these interim condensed financial statements. 
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EAST PIPES INTEGRATED COMPANY FOR INDUSTRY 

(LISTED JOINT STOCK COMP ANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) 
For the nine-month period ended 31 December 2025 

Nine-months period ended 
31 December 

Notes 2025 2024 

OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 
Profit before zakat and income tax 
Adjustments to reconcile profit before zakat and income tax to net cash flows 
from operating activities: 

Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment 8 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 
Amortisation of intangible assets 
Loss/ (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 
Provision for inventory obsolescence 9.2 
Reversal of allowance for expected credit losses 10.1 
Finance costs 
Provision for employees end of service benefits 
Advance tax from prior year 17.4 

Working capital changes: 
Inventories 
Trade receivables 
Prepayments and other current assets 
Trade payables 
Amount due from a related party 

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 

Cash generated from operations 

Employees' end of service benefits paid 
Finance costs paid 
Zakat and tax paid 
Advance tax paid 

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 
Purchases of intangible assets 

Net cash used in investing activities 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from short-term borrowings 
Repayments of short-term borrowings 
Repayment oflong-term borrowings 

Dividends paid 
Payments oflease liabilities 

Net cash flows used in financing activities 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period/ year 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

Chairman 

Vipul Shiv Sahai Mathur 

17.2 
17.4 

8 

20 

12 

12 

j\a j\a 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

444,317,633 331,069,964 

11,680,385 14,726,379 
6,388,881 4,548,439 

452,723 274,653 
101,993 (6,500) 

8,538 1,198,892 
(955,331) (738,960) 
8,013,394 11,455,883 
2,421,949 1,935,755 

(6,435,545) 

465,994,620 364,464,505 

143,051,739 (56,202,520) 
(63,623,742) 307,8 I 8, I 84 
160,869,370 (265,084,450) 

6,294,870 11,218,007 

(400,704) 
(34,597,763) 28,631,484 

677,588,390 390,845,2 I 0 

(580,254) (390,563) 
(3,533,415) (10,128,550) 

(13,354,050) (17,042,603) 
(9,692,836) (7,636,734) 

650,427,835 355,646,760 

(38,300,518) (7,587,280) 
19,000 6,500 

(43,001) (141,418) 

(38,324,519) (7,722, I 98) 

194,168,751 793,638,641 
(199,168,751) (950,445,587) 

(67,500,000) 
( 141, 750,000) (47,250,000) 

(9,310,560) (6,548,852) 

(223,560,560) (210,605,798) 

388,542,754 137,318,764 
7,950,222 66,001,206 

203,319,970 

CEO - Interim & CFO 

Mohamed Saleh Ali Darweesh 

The attached notes I to 23 form art of these interim condensed financial statements. 
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